
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**MARY ELLISON, ARTHUR FRY, DAVID FRY AND SUSAN SLEEPER,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS/PLAINTIFFS**

v.

**J.D. FRY, DECEASED, BY LINDA FRY, TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN DELBERT
FRY REVOCABLE INTERVIVOS TRUST; LINDA FRY, TRUSTEE OF THE
JOHN DELBERT FRY REVOCABLE INTERVIVOS TRUST; LINDA FRY;
DELBERT FRY; FRY GRAIN ENTERPRISES, INC.,
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS**

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS'
SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

**ANDERECK, EVANS, WIDGER,
JOHNSON & LEWIS, L.L.C.**

Beverly J. Figg, 32165
Joshua K. Friel, 64857
The Colonel Darwin Marmaduke House
700 East Capitol Ave.
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: 573-634-3422
Facsimile: 573-634-7822
bfigg@lawofficemo.com
jfriel@lawofficemo.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/
CROSS-RESPONDENTS
MARY ELLISON AND ARTHUR FRY**

**AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS
SUSAN SLEEPER AND DAVID FRY**

CONTENTS

CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON FOR PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF ... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Trial Court properly denied Defendants’ Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict on the grounds of the statute of limitations concerning real estate because Defendants did not meet their burden of proof for that affirmative defense. 9

A. Standard of Review..... 9

B. The Jury verdict shows that the Defendants did not meet their burden of proof for the affirmative defense of the statute of limitations. 10

C. Plaintiff David Fry’s and Plaintiff Susan Sleeper’s causes of action concerning the 200 acres did not accrue until sometime in 2008 when the 1981 Will in which they had been named as beneficiaries was discovered. 10

D. Plaintiff David Fry’s and Plaintiff Susan Sleeper’s claims against J.D. Fry related back to when Mary Ellison first filed her action in 2008..... 11

E. Plaintiff David Fry’s and Plaintiff Susan Sleeper’s Judgment against the Trust is not implicated since the Statute of Limitations did not begin to run until March, 2008, when the J.D. Fry Trust was created. 13

II. The Trial Court properly denied Defendants’ Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict on the grounds of the statute of limitations concerning claims against deceased persons because Defendants did not meet their burden of proof for that affirmative defense...... 14

 A. Standard of Review..... 14

 B. J.D. Fry actively concealed his fraud from Plaintiffs, thus tolling the statute of limitations..... 14

 C. All Plaintiffs timely filed their claims after J.D. Fry’s fraud was uncovered and no longer concealed..... 18

III. The Trial Court properly denied Defendants’ Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict on the grounds of standing because all Plaintiffs had standing to bring their respective claims...... 19

 A. Standard of Review..... 19

 B. Mary Ellison did have standing to bring her claims..... 19

IV. The Trial Court properly denied Defendants’ Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict because Plaintiffs did present sufficient evidence to submit the case to the jury based on the conduct of the Trustee of the J.D. Fry Trust; the Trial Court properly substituted the Trustee of the J.D. Fry Trust for J.D. Fry, deceased. .. 23

 A. Standard of Review..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs relied upon the Trial Court’s substitution of Linda Fry, Trustee of the J.D. Fry Trust in prosecuting their case. 24

C. The Trustee and other Defendants failed to preserve this issue for appeal. 25

D. Plaintiff’s money judgments for undue influence against Linda Fry, Trustee of the J.D. Fry Trust are based upon claims against the Trustee that are independent from the Trustee’s role as substitute for J.D. Fry (deceased). 26

V. The Defendants did not preserve for appeal the issue of the Trial Court’s assessment of costs..... 27

A. Standard of Review..... 27

B. The issue of the taxation of costs was not preserved for appeal..... 27

C. Defendants have failed to demonstrate to this court that the issue of taxation of costs merits a review for plain error..... 28

VI. Defendants failed to preserve the issue of the allocation of costs among parties for appeal, but to the extent that this Court will consider their argument, the Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in its allocation of costs which took into consideration the entire course of the litigation, not only which parties were allowed to submit claims to the jury. 28

A. Standard of Review..... 29

B. Plaintiffs are the prevailing party 29

C. The Court exercised its discretion in taxing costs based upon the entirety of the litigation, not merely which parties were allowed to submit claims to the jury. 31

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL 33

Argument..... 33

I. Defendants misstate the standard for awarding punitive damages, misstate key facts in cited cases, and do not accurately represent the Plaintiffs’ Brief or the Transcript. 33

II. It is undisputed that Arthur did not have all the material facts necessary to make an informed decision about whether to execute the “Release.” 35

III. Mary Ellison brought both equitable and legal claims against Defendants; she was due equitable relief for her equitable claims and money damages for her legal claims. 36

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All Am. Painting, LLC v. Fin. Solutions & Associates, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 719, 723 (Mo. 2010).	7, 9, 14
<i>Birdsong v. Bydalek</i> , 953 S.W.2d 103, 124 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997)	29
<i>Brown v. Kirkham</i> , 926 S.W.2d 197, 200 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	8, 21
<i>Business Men’s Assurance vs. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. 1999)	15
<i>Clark v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 801 S.W.2d 426, 428 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	8, 24
<i>Crabtree v. Bugby</i> , 967 S.W.2d 66, 70 (Mo. banc 1998)	10, 24
<i>Graf v. Michaels</i> , 900 S.W.2d 659, 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>Griffin v. Miller</i> , 899 S.W.2d 930, 934 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	8, 24
<i>Hawkins v. Lemasters</i> , 200 S.W.3d 57, 62 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	22
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758, 765 (Mo. banc.2007)	15
<i>In re estate of Schulze</i> , 105 SW3d 548 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	20
<i>Kansas City v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 778 S.W.2d 264, 273 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	7, 15
<i>Kleim v. Sansone</i> , 248 S.W.3d 599, 603 (Mo. 2008)	8, 27
<i>Koerper & Co., Inc. v. Unitel Int’l., Inc.</i> , 739 S.W.2d 705, 706 (Mo. 1987)	12
<i>Matter of Estate of Dean</i> , 967 S.W.2d 219, 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	29
<i>Oak Bluff Partners, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 3 S.W.3d 777, 783 (Mo. banc 1999)	9, 23
<i>Ozias v. Haley</i> , 141 Mo. App. 637, 125 S.W. 556, 557 (1910)	8, 29, 30
<i>Pemberton</i> , 55 S.W.2d 698 (Mo. App. W.D. 1976)	18

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC, 2013 WL 3039797 (U.S. W.D. 2013)..... 15

Powell vs. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc., 197 S.W.3d 576, 582 (Mo. Banc 2006)
 7, 14

Ries v. Shoemake, 359 S.W.3d 137, 145 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)..... 33

Sadowski v. Brewer, 693 S.W.2d 891, 894 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) 8, 29

Smith v. Tang, 926 S.W.2d 716, 719 (Mo.App.1996) 12

Spry v. Dir. of Revenue, State of Mo., 144 S.W.3d 362, 366-67 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).. 10,
 24

Turnmire, 204 S.W. 178 (Mo. 1918)..... 18

Wilson v. Cramer, 317 S.W.3d 206, 208 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 8, 19

Statutes

RSMo. § 516.120(5) 14, 15

Rules

Rule 55.08..... 7, 9, 14

Rule 81.12..... 28

Rule 83.08(b) 9, 17

Rule 84.04(e) 16

Rule 84.13..... 8, 27
